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BEFORE

UATTESON T{HP PARTNERSHIP,
an Illinois genetal partnership,

Conplainant,

v.

JAMES W. IIARTIN AlrD EVA D. !{ARTIN,
individually and dlbla !{ARTIN,S
OF }IATTESON,

R.espondents.

NOTTCE OF FTLTNG

To: DOROTHY GUNN, Clerk
Illinois Pollution Control Board
James R. Thoapson Center, 11-5OO
1oo West' Rand;Iptr Street
Chicago, Illinois 50601

JAITfES W. UARTIN
WA -O. :I'{ARTIN
1525 Double Arrow Place
Las Vegas, Nevada 89128
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1'' '1..t ' 'tl ':t '': t',]:.l ,. t' ' 

: ' ' -'

IIARTINIS:'OF I''ATTESON ,' , ,'
5603 w. votr;;;=R;;e : ' 

' ",, 
r', ,.,... .,1 ,' . : , ,

Matteson, lllinois50443 ::::: I '

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have today filed with the Clerk

of the Illinois Pollution control Board the Complainant's

Appearance and Complaint, a copy of which is attached hereto arid

served upon you. You may be required to attend a hearing at a date

set by the Illinois Pollution Control Board.
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)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
,
)
)

Pursuant to 415 ILCS 5/31(c) (f), please tqke notice.that

f-i-nancing rnay ,be avaLlable througk the lllinois Environnental:.-
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UATTESON WHP PARTNERSHIP

By:

D rEDf/r\,,./-tL/rf. ,/1 l7i7

Joseph R. Podlewski, Jr.
ROSENfHAL AND SCIIANFIELD
55 East Monroe, 46th Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(3L2) 236-5622

THTS FII,ING IS SUBUITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER



MATTESON YJHP PARTNERSHIP,
an IIlinois generat parlnership, )

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

v.

JAI'|ES I,r. MAR?fN
individuaLly and
OF }TATTESON,

Conplainant,

AND EVA D. I{ARTTN,
d/b/a F'ARTrN,s

Respondents.

PcB s7-/&t

APPEARANCE

Joseph R. podlewski, Jr. hereby files
the appearance of Rosenthal and Schanfield
Cornplainant, llattescn t{ttp partnership.

Joseph R. podlewski, Jr.
ROSENTHAL A}iD SCHANFIELD
55 East Monroe, 46th Floor
Chicago, IIlinois 60603(312) 236-s622

his appearance and

on behalf of the

::::



IIIAIITESON t{HP PARTNERSHIP,
an Il.linois general partnership,

Conplainant,

JAI.IES W. MARTIN AND EVA D. I'TARTIN,
individually and d/b/a MARTIN's
OF MATTESON,

eeB s7-le
(Enforcenent)

Respondents.

CO}TPI,A:LNE

Complainant, MATTESON WHP PARTNERSHIP' an fllinois
general partnership, complains of Respondents JAMES W. MARTIN and

EVA D. Mi{RTIN, individually and doing business as MARTIN',S OF

I{AT'IESON, as follows, pursuant to Section 31(d) of the fllinois
En.,,ironmental Protection Act (415 ILcs 5l3L(d,tr 3

COUNT I
t:

ylorAiroNs oF gEcrtar{ ,1(e} 9E FI{E II,,l+l!,qr1S-.4.ryv.IF9!l!,E!T'+-!,-,i..
PROTECTToN Acf :.(415 rl,cs .5/21(e) l:', ,,::.

1. Complainant Matteson wHP Partnership is an lllinois
general partnership and at aII tirnes relevant herein the operator
of a certain parcel,af real- property comnonly known as 5601-56L7 W.

Vollmer Road, Matteson, cook county, Illinois (the ilPropertyrr).

2. The general partners of Conplainant are ttre sole
beneficiaries of an Illinois land trust holding legal title to the
Property.

The legal description of the Property is as follows:
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4, fn 1980-81, Cornplainant constructed a retail
shopping center at the property. prior to the construction of the
shopping center, the property was used for agricultural purposes.

5. Among the first comrnercial tenants of the property
were Respondents James f,l. Martin and Eva D. Martin, who entered
into a lease of a portion of the Froperty cornmonly known as 5603 w.
Vollmer Road on lrlarch 6, i_g8l_ (the ilLeased premisesrr).

6. James W. Martin and Eva D. Martin have been in
continuous possession of the Leased prernises since 19g1.

7. During their tenaney, James W. litartin and Eva D.
Martin operated a dry cleaning business at the r,easedrpremises. :

8. On infornation and belief, James.Bl. Martin and Eva
D. Martin first operated t:he dry cleaning business at the Leased
e1;mises as a franchisee of Martin Franchises, rnc. of cincinnati,
Ghio, under the name rrone Hour Martinizing. r Later in their
tenancy of the Leased prenises, James w. l,Iartin arrd Eva D. Martin
operated the dry cleaning business at the Leased premises under the
nane ttMartin,s of Matteson.rt

9. The Respondents, dry cleaning business uses
tetrachloroethene (also known as tetrachloroethylene or
perchloroethylene), a chlorinated solvent which is classified as a
hazardous substance under the IlLinois Environrnental protection Act
(the I'Act") (415 ILCS 5/3.14).

:;'::..:.r ,,..'- -:: ',. :,
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11. Analyses of soil samples taken in 1995 and 1996 fron
and in the imrnediate vicinity of, the Leased Prernises at the
Property reveal chlorinated solvent eontarnination. Anong the
compounds detected in the soil samples taken from, and in the
viciniiy af, the Leased Prernises at the Property are
tetrachloroethene and its degradation products trichloroethene, 1,

2-dichloroethane and cis-1,2-dichloroethene. Ilighest
cuncentrations of these chlorinated soivents found in the soil at
the Property are as follows:

Compound Boring No. Depth of Siunple
(in feet)

Concentration

'fetrachloroethene B-lt 7.5-10 300-000 parts per
billion (ppb)

Trichloroethene B-3, B-9 2.5-5 100 ppb

l;2-Dichloroethane 8.3 2,5-5 46,ppb

cis-!,2- , ,

Dichloioethene
8.13 0-2,5

L2. Analyses of shallovr groundwater samples taken in
199f. fron, and in the irnmediate vicinity of, the Leased Premises at
the Property reveal chlorinated solvent contamination. Among the
compounds detected in the groundwater samples taken fron, and in
the vicinity of, the Leased Premises at the Property are
tetrachloroethene and trichloroethene. The highest concentration
of tetrachloroethene found in the shallow groundwater at the
Property is 180, ooo parts per billion (ppb) . The highest
concentration of trichloroethene found in the shallow groundwater
at the Property is ZaO ppb.



at, and
results
IreaSed

L4- The cblorinated solvent contanination of the

groundwater at' and in the vicinity of' the Leased Premises at the

PropertyresultsfrontheRespondents'ugeoftetrachloroetheneat
the Leased Premises.

15. Secbion 3.53 of the Act defines rrWasterr as' inter

3-lj-4, anY |tdiscarded materialrt
(415 rLCs 513.531 .

resulting froin cornnercial operations

L6. The chlorinated solvents

groundwater at the Property constitute
defined in Section 3.53 of the Aet (415

t7.
follows I

found in the soil and

rrwasterr as that tern is
I'LCS 5/3.53) -

Section 3. 08 of the Act def ines rrDisPosalrr as

:: : :l::.
:
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*Disposal' means the discharge-, deposit,---i1l:".ti"l-l
;ffi;il;-=piiri"q, -ieakins or -pta-cins ol 1"-{ 11"-T^::g::ii:ri:"1tr"']"'%i:1*:lnJ;rnJ"T'o?n":[";Ti1?'?'""J;
nazlrAous waste into or on any 'into any

;:i;' ;; Tn Ji 
"J,.cn-- 

"" 
gi-, 9t. rrai liaous" waste m91r ehter', the

environment or l" "rnitt"a-ittio'the 
air or disbharged into

aiiy vlaters, including groutnd \"aters '

41s rl,cs 5/3.08.

18. The disposal of waste has occurred at the Property'

asevidencedbytheexistenceofchlorinatedsolr'entsinthesoil
a'rd groundwater at the ProPertY'

19. Section zt(e) of the Act provides that:
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No person shall..:tdlispose, treat, store orwaste, or transport jtty waste into thi;disposal, treatment, storage or abandonnent,site or facility rtrhich meets the requirementi
and of rcAulations ani standards thereunder.

abandon any
'State for
Cxiept at a
of this Act

the, Act is
by order'of

415 ILcs s/zL(e\.

20. The property does not rneet the reguirements of a
waste disposal site or facility under the Act and applicable
fllinois Pollution Control Board regulations.

2L, By causing or allowing the contamination of soir and
groundwater at tne property with chlorinated solvents, the
Respondents have engaged in the disposai of waste at the property
in violation of Section 2L(e) of the Act.

22. Such violation of Section 2L(e) of
continuing, and will continue unless and until abated
the l1l.inois Po1lution Control Board.

WHEREFORE, conplainant tlalteson wHp partnership prays for.
the entry of an ofd.er aqainst the Respondents, ,rarueslw. Martin'and
Eva D; llrlartin, d/b/a l.Iartinf s,of Matteson, pursuant to sections
33 (a) and 33 (b) of the acr (41_5 rl,cs s/33(ar, (b) ) :

A. Directing the Respondents to cease and desist frorn
further violations of SectLon zL(e) of the Act;

B. Mandating and directing the abatement of
continuing violations of Section 2L(e) of the Act by
R.:spondents through the rernediation of conplainantrs property
removal of all contamination on the. property resurting fron
disposal- of chlorinatecl solvents thereonl and

the
the
and
the

c. Granting such other relief as the rllinois pcrlution
Control Board nay deem appropriate. :

'.t 
r.a ,: ,;1:,=.'.



),_L4. Conplainant
reference paragraphs 1-14 of the
of this Count II.

rea.1-Ieges and incorporates by
count f herein as paragraphs 1-14

r-5' section 3-15 0f the Act defines rfHazardoug wastertasr inter alia, rra waste, or cornbination of wastes, which becauseaf its quantity, concentration, or yinyslcal, chemical, orinfectious characteristics may cause or si-gnificantly contribute toan i-ncrease in rnortality or an increase in serious, irreversible,
or incapacitating reversible, illness; or pose a suhrstantialpresent or potential hazard to hunan hearth or the environment wheninproperry treated, stored, transported, or disposed of., orotherwise managed, and which has been identified, bycharacteristics or listinE, as hazardous pursuant to section 3001of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act of t976;, p,f,. 9a;t
orpurSuanttoBoardregulations.|t:.'

415 r[cs 5/3'.L5

L6. under the rllinois por_lution contror Boardrs
hazardous waste regulations (35 r1l. Adm. code subtit".,: ,jr chapterr' subchapter c), tetrachroroethslne (u210) is deemed to be ahazardous r'raste if , as a comoerciar chemical product, it isI'discardedr (3S f ll. Adn. Code 721. 133 (a) , (f ) i .

17. under. the rrlinois porlution c.ntror Boardrs
cardedr'' it' 1t istrabandoned, rr i. e. , rd.isposed of n (35 f Ll. Adm. . Code

72L.Lo2 (a) (2) (A) , '72L.ro2 (bi (1) ) . t'Disposalr! is def ined as. rnter

l::::l



or ;n :any. land'ror water" so thatlsuih'hazarqqus waste::or 'any

constituent thereof rnay enter the environrnent'or.be disCliarged to
any waters, including groundwaters. (35 I11. Adm. Code 72O.1.10).

l-8. The disposal of a hazardous waste
tetrachloroethene - has occurred at the Property, as evidenced by
the existence of that chlorinated solvent and its degradation
produets ln the soil and groundwater at the Property.

L9" Seetion 21(f)(1) of the Act provides, in relevant
part, that tt[n]o person shall...[c]onduct any hazardous wast-r-
storage, hazardous waste-treatrnent, or hazardous waste-disposal
operation... without a RCRA pernit for the site issued by the
IIllinois Environmental Protection] Ageircy. . . rl

5/2t(f) (1) ).
(415 ILCS

20. The Respondents do not nord possess, nor have they
ever possessed, a RCRA perrnit issued by the lllinois Environnental
Protection Agency to conduct a hazardous waste-disposal operation

2Lr, .By eausing,or, allowing the contarnination,of .,the,,sorl
and groundwater at the Property with tetrachloroethene - a

hazardous waste - the Respondents have conducted a,hazardous waste-
disposal operation at the Property without possessing a pernit from
the lllinois Environmenta-l Protection Agency to do so, in violation
of section 21(f)(1) of the Airt (415 rLcs s/2L(f)(1)).

22. Such viol,ation of Section 21(f) (1) of the Act is
continuing, and w.ill continue unl-ess, and urrt-1l abated by order of
the fllinois Pollution Control Board.

WHEREFoRE, Conplainant Matteson WHF Partnership prays for
the entry of an order against the Respondentsf .rames W. Martin and



Sectlons
33 (a) and 33 (b) of the Act (415 ILcs 5/33 (a), (b) ) :

A. ui;ecting the Respondents to cease and desist from
further violations of section 21(f) (1) of the Act;

B. Mandating and directing the abatenent of continuing
violat;ions of gection z1-lt) (Ll of the Act by the Respondents
through the remediation of Conpla.inant,s Property and the rerrioval
of all eontamination of the Property resulting fron disposal of
hazardous waste thereonl and

C. Granting such other relief as the fll.rnois Pollution
Control Board may deem appropriate.

COI'NT III

VIoLATIONS OF SECTr-AN 12 (a) Or, THE TLLINOIS ENVIROIq'bNTAL

PROTnCTTON ACT (415 rLCS s/121E)l_aND 35 rLL. Apl{._lqDE 620.115

of l+tatteson, pursuant

1-l-O. Cor4llainant realleges
reference paragraphs 1--1o of Count I he,rein
this Count ffl!, : : : 

:

:. .: '.:.' :'.

and,: iniorporates ,bY
as paraqraphs 1-10 of

:: :1 :. .:-::::r -::j.

Li.. Complainant realleges and incorporated by refefence
Paragraph L2 of Count f her:ein as Paragrapl! 11 of this Count fII.

1-2. Complainant realleges and incorpcrates by reference
Paragraph L4 of Count I herein as Paragrapfr rZ of this count ffl.

13. The Illinois Potlution Control Boardfs groundwater
quality standards for the chiorinaied solvents found in the
groundwater at the Property are as follows:



Compourui

Tetrachloroethene 25 ppb

Trichloroethene
25 ppb

35 1Il. Adm. code 62O.4LO{b), 620.4Zo(b,)

L4. Section LZ(a) of the Act provides, in pertinent
part, that: "[n]o person shall.,lc]ause or threaten or alrow the
discharge of contarninants into the environment in any state so as
to... vioLate regulations or standards adopted by the porlution
Control Board under this Act."

415 ILcs s/L2(a)

15- section 620.115 0f the Board's groundwater guality
regurations (3s rr1. .iLdn. code part 620) provides, in pertinent
part, that rt[nJo person shall cause, threaten or arror{ a violation
of the Act' or regur.ations adopted by the Board thereunder,
including but not limited to this part. n

35 f Il.. Admr Co.de, 62O.t1,5, , ., .: , . . ..'

16. By causing or allowing the discharge of
tetrachloroethene and trichroroethene to the groundwater at th.e
Property in excess of -:pplicabre groundwater quality standards, the
Respondents have viorated section L2(a', of the Act and part 620.115
of the rllinois pollution control Bo. rd's groundwater quality
regulations.

L7- such viorations of section 12(a) and 35 rlr, Adn.
code 620.115 are continuing, and wilr continue unabated unless.and
until abated by order of the rLlinois pollution control Board.

Class I Groundwater

-'-=
,a:t;a:



Eva .D., llartinr, dlbla lrtartinrs.of uattesonl
33(a) and 33(b) of the Act (415'ILcs 33(a),

l j.' ."- I
:;-.':'..--.
ii:-=,

A. Directing the Respondents to
further vj.olations of Section 12 (a) of the
Code 520.115;

puisuant',to 'section
33(b)):

cease and desist from
Aet and 35 Il1. Adn.

B. Mandating and directingr the abi;:tement of the
continuing violations of section L2(al of the Act and 35 I11. Adn.
Code 620.115 b). the Respondents through remediation of the
groundwater contamination of the Property to within allowable
linrits; and

c. Granting such other relief as the Illinois Pollution
Control Board may deem appropriate.

MATTESOI{. I{HP PARTNERSIiIP

By: Rosenthal and Schap

Ju-s;ph lR. Podl"wskir:'ir.
ROSENTITAI, AND SCTiANFIELD
55 Easi- Monroe, 46th Floor
Chicago, fllinois 60503
(3a2) 236-5622
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I, the undersigned, a non-attorney, on oath depose and
state that i have filed an original and ten copies of the attaclted
Appearance and Complaint by aelivering the originat and ten copies
to:

Dorothy Gunn, Clerk
Illlnois Pollution control Board
James R. ThonPson Centerf 11-5OO
1oO west RandolPh street
Chicago, fllinois 50601

ancl that r served a copy of said Appearance and camplaint on:

James W. Martin
Eva D. Hartin
1625 Double Arrow Place
Las Vegas, Nevada 89L28

and

Martin's of Matteson
5503 Volhner Road
Matteson, lllinois 60443

bv depositinq the sane in the U.S. mail at 55 East Monroe Street,
Ciricairo, Illinois, by certified xaail, return receipt requested,
posta{e'prepaid, 'nefore the hour of 5:oO p.n. this 17th day of
,:anuaiy,-tggZ . : : , r .r,:.',.i,

Subscribed and sworn to
k'efore rne this 17th day of

:::: !:l . ,..':.


